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IRHS/735204/MEH 27th June 2007 

The Trustees 
Halcrow Pension Scheme 

Dear Sirs  

Halcrow Pension Scheme 
Report on actuarial valuation as at 31st December 2005 

As instructed, I have carried out an actuarial valuation of the 

Halcrow Pension Scheme (“the Scheme”) as at 31st December 

2005, in accordance with Rule 13.2 of the Scheme, and now 

present my report.  

My report on the previous formal valuation of the Scheme as at 

31st December 2002 was dated 23rd October 2003. 

The main purpose of the valuation, which has been carried out in 

accordance with the “scheme funding” legislation introduced 

under Part 3 of the Pensions Act 2004, is to provide advice to 

enable the trustees to agree an appropriate future contribution 

policy with the sponsoring employer.  The valuation also includes 

an estimate of the Scheme’s solvency. 
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I attach as appendices my certificates of the calculation of the 

technical provisions and of the adequacy of the rates of 

contribution, as required under the scheme funding legislation.   

Yours faithfully 

 

Bob Scott 

Partner 
Appointed Scheme Actuary 
.

LCP is part of the Alexander Forbes Group, a leading independent provider of financial and risk services. 

Lane Clark & Peacock LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC301436.  LCP is a registered trademark in the UK (Regd. TM No 2315442) and in the EU (Regd. TM No 002935583). 

All partners are members of Lane Clark & Peacock LLP.  A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 30 Old Burlington Street, London W1S 3NN, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office. 

The firm is regulated by the Institute of Actuaries in respect of a range of investment business activities.  Main offices in London, Winchester and the Channel Islands, and subsidiaries in Belgium and Switzerland. 

A member of the Multinational Group of Actuaries & Consultants. www.mgac.org. Main offices in: Africa, Australia, Europe, North and Central America. 
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1. Executive summary

The main conclusions from our valuation are:  

1.1. On the basis of the assumptions and method determined 

by the trustees and agreed with the employers, the 

“technical provisions”1 at 31st December 2005 were 

£402m. 

1.2. The assets at 31st December 2005 were £260m and so 

there was a deficit of £142m at that date. 

1.3. In the light of the funding position disclosed in the 

valuation, the employers have indicated their intention to 

consult with employees on the closure of the Scheme to 

future accrual with effect from 1st January 2008.  

                                                 

1 The meaning of this and other terms are described in the Glossary in 
Appendix 8. 

1.4. The trustees have drawn up a recovery plan designed to 

achieve full funding of the technical provisions over 

15 years from 31st December 2006.   

1.5. The recovery plan has been agreed with the employers 

on the basis that future accrual ceases by 

1st January 2008, as proposed.  If, for any reason, future 

accrual continues beyond 1st January 2008, a new 

recovery plan will be required. 

1.6. Details of the contributions payable under the recovery 

plan are set out in section 11.  They include allowance for 

expenses of administering the Scheme and for insurance 

premiums for lump sum death-in-service benefits which 

will apply up to 31st December 2007.  The employers 

separately meets the levies payable to the PPF. 

1.7. If the Scheme had discontinued on  31st December 2005, 

I estimate that the assets of the Scheme would have been 
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sufficient to meet about 44% of the cost of securing, from 

an insurance company, pensions in payment by the 

purchase of annuities and non-pensioners’ benefits by the 

purchase of deferred annuities.  This solvency level is 

equivalent to a deficit of about £330m. 

1.8. Had the value of the assets been equal to the technical 

provisions at 31st December 2005, I estimate that the 

solvency level would have been about 68%. 

1.9. It is clear that, for members’ benefits to be met in full, the 

trustees will need to rely on the security provided by the 

employers for some time.  As part of the valuation, the 

trustees made an objective assessment of the Group’s 

financial covenant and this was used to inform decisions 

on both the technical provisions and the recovery plan. 

1.10. The next valuation is due no later than 31st December 

2008 and, as required under the legislation, we will 

provide annual actuarial reports in the meantime.  The 

first such report will have an effective date no later than 

31st December 2006.  
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2. Constitution of the Scheme

2.1. The Scheme is formally governed by a Trust Deed and 

Rules dated 29th June 1999, as subsequently amended.  

2.2. The Scheme is a registered scheme with HM Revenue 

and Customs under the Finance Act 2004.  Members are 

contracted-out of the State Second Pension on a 

reference scheme test basis.   

2.3. The Scheme has been closed to new entrants since 

1st February 2001.  
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3. Benefits and contributions

3.1. We have taken the benefits provided by the Scheme and 

the contributions required from members to be those set 

out in the Trust Deeds and Rules described in section 2.1 

above.  We are not aware of any other governing 

documentation.   

3.2. For the purpose of determining the technical provisions, 

we have valued the benefits as described above. 

3.3. The trustees hold a group life policy in respect of the lump 

sum benefit payable on death in service.  They also hold 

assets relating to members’ money purchase AVCs and 

for the purposes of the valuation these have been 

excluded from the Scheme’s assets and the 

corresponding liabilities excluded from the technical 

provisions. 

3.4. There have been no discretionary increases made to 

benefits since the previous valuation.  

3.5. Since the previous valuation, the employers have paid 

regular contributions, in accordance with my advice, as 

follows:  

• From 31st December 2002 to 5 April 2003 at a 

rate of 15.3% of pensionable salaries; 

• From 6th April 2003 to 31st December 2003 at a 

rate of 18.5% of pensionable salaries; 

• Then at the rate (including employee 

contributions) of £6m pa plus the following 

percentages of pensionable salaries: 
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  - 15.3% during 2004 

 - 16.2% during 2005 

 - 17.1% during 2006  

3.6. These contributions included an allowance for expenses 

and for group life insurance premiums, both of which were 

met out of the assets of the Scheme.   

3.7. Since the previous valuation, the merger with the Halcrow 

Gilbert Associates pension scheme has been completed 

and assets transferred to this Scheme.  

3.8. In considering the recovery plan, we have taken account 

of a number of post-valuation date events, as follows:  

• the adoption by the trustees of higher 

commutation factors which applied from 

1st January 2007;  

• the merger of the Crouch Hogg Waterman 

Scheme on terms previously agreed; and  

• the proposed closure of the Scheme from 

1st January 2008.  
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4. Membership

4.1. The membership data used for the valuation was 

extracted from data provided by Sally Thompson of 

Halcrow Group Ltd and is summarised in Appendix 2.  We 

have relied on this data and, subject to a number of 

queries which Sally resolved satisfactorily, have no 

reason to doubt the overall accuracy of the data provided 

on behalf of the trustees for the purposes of the valuation.  

4.2. The graph opposite shows the profile of the membership 

at each valuation date since 5th April 2001.  It shows that 

the number of pensioners and deferred pensioners as a 

proportion of the total membership has increased over the 

period shown. 

4.3. Until 5th April 2006, there were a number of employees 

who were members of the Scheme for lump sum death 

benefits only.  This section of the Scheme no longer has 

any members. We have excluded such individuals from 

the membership statistics shown below. 

Membership profiles 
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5. Assets

5.1. The trustees have supplied us with copies of the audited 

accounts for the three years to 31st December 2005 and 

we have relied upon these.  A consolidated revenue 

account for the inter-valuation period is set out in 

Appendix 3. 

5.2. The market value of the Scheme’s assets stood at £260m 

at 31st December 2005 (excluding the accumulated value 

of members’ voluntary contributions). 

5.3. A breakdown between the main asset sectors is shown 

opposite with further details in Appendix 4. 

5.4. Over the period since the previous valuation, the average 

rate of return earned on the assets was approximately 

15.4% pa by reference to market values.  We discuss 

later how this rate of return compared to the assumptions 

made in the previous valuation.   

Distribution of assets as at 31st December 2005

UK equities
41%

Overseas equities
30%

Bonds
22%

Cash and net 
current assets

1%
Property

6%

 

5.5. Since the previous valuation, the trustees have adopted a 

revised investment strategy. 

5.6. Under this revised strategy, the assets are held in two 

separate portfolios: a “bond” portfolio which contains gilts 

and bonds and an “equity” portfolio which contains UK 
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and overseas equities and some property.  The bond 

portfolio on its own is sufficient to meet the next 5 years’ 

expected benefit outgo and, by utilising approximately half 

the anticipated contribution income, the trustees expect to 

be able to meet regular benefit payments for 10 years, 

without recourse to the equity portfolio.  

5.7. The allocation between the equity and the bond portfolio 

is reviewed annually and the investment of new 

contributions is managed so as to maintain the 10 year 

horizon.   

5.8. Under this strategy, the proportion of the assets held in 

bonds will gradually rise over time.  When establishing the 

strategy, the trustees took advice from their investment 

consultants and considered the risks and rewards of 

different investment approaches.  

5.9. A high proportion of the assets is invested in equities 

which potentially have a volatile market value.  As a 

result, the asset values will not necessarily move in line 

with the technical provision when investment conditions 

change. This does not mean in itself that equity 

investment is inappropriate.  When the investment 

strategy was established, the cash flow position of the 

Scheme was such the trustees did not expect to need to 

realise any equity investments for many years.  The 

trustees also expect the average investment return from 

equities to be higher than, say, bonds over the long term.  

5.10. The trustees should understand that there is risk involved 

in relying on equity investments and that, in following such 

a strategy, they are relying on the employers being willing 

and able to underwrite that risk.  

5.11. The trustees are reviewing their investment strategy in the 

light of the results of this valuation and the proposed 

closure of the scheme to future accrual.  
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6. Funding objectives, method and assumptions

6.1. The Statutory Funding Objective, as required by law, is for 

the trustees to hold sufficient and appropriate assets to 

cover the Scheme’s technical provisions.  The objective is 

similar to that adopted at the last valuation. 

6.2. The trustees and the employers have agreed that the 

valuation should be carried out using the “Projected Unit” 

method and on the basis of the assumptions set out in the 

“statement of funding principles” prepared by the trustees.  

An extract of this is attached in the “key documents” 

section of this report.  

6.3. Under the Projected Unit method, the future service 

contribution rate is calculated to be sufficient to meet the 

increase in the technical provisions due to the additional 

benefits arising from the completion of a further year’s 

pensionable service.  The rate so determined is sensitive 

to the age, sex and salary profile of the membership and, 

on the basis that the assumptions remain unchanged, will 

tend to rise if the average age rises.   

6.4. The method is the same as that adopted at the previous 

valuation.  

6.5. The valuation is carried out on the basis of the trustees’ 

assumptions about future events and investment strategy.  

In particular, the calculations make an allowance for 

additional investment returns from investing some of the 

assets in investment classes which do not provide 

guaranteed returns. 

6.6. The investment model underlying the calculation of the 

technical provisions is that, at any given time, a bond 

portfolio will be held to back the expected benefit 

payments for the next 10 years.  The balance of the 

assets will be held in equities.   
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6.7. Under this model, there would need to be a gradual 

increase in the overall allocation to bonds over time, as 

the next 10 years’ benefit payments become an 

increasing proportion of the total outstanding benefit 

payments.  Nonetheless, the model assumes continued 

significant investment in equities for much of the 

Scheme’s remaining life. 

6.8. At the valuation date, the proportions of assets held in 

equities and bonds were different from those implied by 

the assumed investment model.  This means that, even if 

future experience is in line with the assumptions made, 

the technical provisions may not change in line with 

changes in asset values.  

6.9. The graph opposite shows how the Scheme’s cashflows 

(in respect of past service only) are expected to change 

over time. 
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6.10. The technical provisions are not intended to be sufficient 

to enable the Scheme to be wound up and its benefits 

secured in full with an insurance company.    
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6.11. The main financial assumptions adopted by the trustees 

are summarised below: 

Rate of price inflation 2.65% pa 

Rate of return from   

  - gilts 4.1% pa 

 - bond portfolio 4.2% pa  
(0.1% pa above gilts) 

 - equity portfolio 5.6% pa  
(1.5% pa above gilts) 

Rate of increase in 
salaries 

4.65% pa 

Rate of pension 
increases:  

 

 - price inflation  
   capped at 5% pa 

2.65% pa 

 - 5% fixed 5% pa 

 

6.12. Consistent assumptions were used to value other types of 

pension increases.  No allowance has been made for 

discretionary benefits or increases. 

6.13. We discuss later the effect of adopting different 

assumptions.   

6.14. The financial assumptions for calculating the technical 

provisions are derived from investment market conditions 

at the valuation date, in order to achieve a consistent 

comparison with the market value of the assets.  At the 

valuation date, yields on long-dated fixed interest gilts 

were 4.1% pa.   

6.15. A key assumption is the allowance made for additional 

returns to be earned on the equity portfolio over and 

above those available on gilts (referred to as the “equity 

risk premium”).  
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6.16. Although economic models suggest that a “best estimate” 

of the equity risk premium may be between 3% pa and 

3.5% pa, the nature of equity investment means that it is 

by no means certain that this will be achieved in practice, 

particularly over defined time periods.  In setting the 

technical provisions, therefore, it is necessary to decide 

how much advance credit to take for this premium.  This 

represents the extent to which the trustees are “pre-

banking” investment returns that may or may not be 

achieved.  The greater the advance credit taken, the 

greater the chance that it will not be earned in practice – 

thus leading to the need for additional contributions in 

future. 

6.17. In assessing the level of the equity risk premium that they 

were prepared to take credit for, the trustees took account 

of their assessment of the strength of the employers’ 

covenant.   

6.18. A further key assumption underlying the technical 

provisions is that for pensioner mortality.  The technical 

provisions allow for mortality rates for pensioners to be in 

line with the “PA92” tables, allowing for future 

improvements according to the “medium cohort” 

projections based on each member’s year of birth but with 

an age rating of +2 years, to reflect recent experience of 

the Scheme’s pensioners.  

The “medium cohort” projection makes allowance for 

recent research which indicates that individuals born after 

1925 (in particular) have exhibited faster rates of mortality 

improvement than previously anticipated.  Allowances for 

mortality improvements are inevitably subjective.  The 

effect of the mortality assumption on the results is 

discussed further in section 9.4. 

6.19. The key differences in the assumptions compared with 

the last valuation are as follows: 
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• For the previous valuation, the anticipated 

investment returns were 6.5% pa (or 2% pa above 

gilts) pre-retirement and 5.5% pa (or 1% pa above 

gilts) post-retirement.  For this valuation, the 

assumed investment model is different, as 

described above.  

• The rate of return anticipated from gilts is reduced 

from 4.5% pa to 4.1% pa, as a result of the fall in 

the yields on fixed interest gilts. 

• The rate of future inflation assumed is increased 

from 2.25% to 2.65%, reflecting falls in yields on 

index-linked gilts. 

• The mortality tables used for the last valuation 

were the PA92 tables with standard projections 

based on an individual’s year of birth.  The tables 

used for this valuation result in longer assumed life 

expectancy. 

The overall effect of these changes is to increase the 

technical provisions and the future service contribution 

rate. 
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7. Calculation of technical provisions

7.1. Based on the assumptions and method contained in the 

statement of funding principles and described in section 6, 

the technical provisions at 31st December 2005 were as 

follows:  

Technical provisions in respect of £m 

 Pensioners 145 

 Deferred pensioners 84 

 Active members  173 

Total 402 

7.2. The assets at 31st December 2005 were £260m so there 

was a deficit at that date of £142m.  

7.3. The deficit shown at the previous valuation was £115m.  

After allowing for anticipated growth in the assets and 

technical provisions, and for the additional contributions 

paid since the previous valuation, this valuation would 

have shown a deficit of £117m had experience been in 

line with the assumptions made in 2002.  The position has 

therefore worsened by £25m more than expected, and the 

main reasons for this are shown below. 

Tracing valuation experience from 31st December 2002 to 31st December 2005

-4
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+17
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-61

-41

+56

-80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80

Membership experience

New mortality assumption

Revised commutation
factors

Changes in other
assumptions

Change in investment
model

Lower equity premium

Change in financial
conditions

Investment returns higher
than anticipated

£m
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7.4.  “Change in financial conditions” refers in particular to 

changes in the yields on index-linked gilts, which have 

fallen by 0.9% pa since 31st December 2002.  This is 

reflected in lower assumed future investment returns, 

which increases the technical provisions.  
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8. Future service contribution rate

8.1. Based on the assumptions and method described in 

section 6, the future service contribution rate in respect of 

current active members (before adjustment for any deficit) 

is 24.9% of members’ pensionable salaries before 

allowing for expenses or for life assurance premiums.   

8.2. The rate of 24.9% compares with a rate of 17.9% 

revealed at the last valuation.  The increase is due to 

changes in the assumptions and an increase in the 

average age of the active membership.  

8.3. Details of the contributions agreed between the trustees 

and the employers are discussed in section 11.  
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9. Sensitivity to assumptions

9.1. The results are sensitive to the assumptions chosen and 

in this section we look at the effects of changes to some 

of the key assumptions.  

9.2. The results are particularly sensitive to the allowance for 

future investment returns.  By way of illustration, the effect 

of a change in the advanced credit taken for the equity 

risk premium would be as follows: 

 % 
pa 

Deficit 
£m 

Future service 
contribution rate 

(%pa) 

Actual rate used 1.5 142 24.9 

Higher rate 2.0 123 23.2 

Lower rate 1.0 163 26.8 

No credit 0 218 31.8 

9.3. The results are also sensitive to the pensioner mortality 

assumption in terms of both life expectancy at the 

valuation date and how life expectancy may change in the 

future.  The valuation anticipates future improvements in 

mortality.  Under the tables used for this valuation, a man 

reaching age 65 in 2045 is projected to have a life 

expectancy of 21.7 years compared to 19.9 years for 

someone reaching age 65 in 2005. 



Sensitivity to assum
ptions 

 

 

Actuarial Valuation Report, 31st December 2005 Halcrow Pension Scheme 22 

 

 

9.4. To the extent that the mortality tables under-estimate 

current life expectancy or future improvements, the 

technical provisions will be too low, all other things being 

equal.  If, for example, pensioner life expectancies at age 

65 were one year higher, the effect would be as follows: 

 Deficit 
£m 

Future service 
contribution rate 

% 

Actual 
assumption 

142 24.9 

Life expectancy 
one year higher 

156 25.8 

   
9.5. The results are also sensitive to investment markets. 

9.6. A 20% fall in world equity markets at the valuation date 

would have increased the deficit by nearly £40m, all other 

things being equal. 

9.7. A fall in gilt yields of 0.5% pa would have increased the 

deficit at the valuation date by approximately £40m, all 

other things being equal.  
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10. Solvency

10.1. This section considers the position if the employers were 

to cease sponsoring the Scheme and it includes my 

statutory estimate of solvency as required under Section 

224 of the Pensions Act 2004.  In this situation, the 

pensionable service of active members would cease and 

they would become entitled to leaver benefits. 

10.2. I have considered the solvency of the Scheme by 

estimating the cost of securing benefits for all members 

by the purchase of annuity and deferred annuity policies 

at the valuation date.  In practice, the cost can be 

established only by completing a buy out.   

10.3. I estimate that, at the date of the valuation, the assets of 

the Scheme could have been sufficient to meet about 

44% of the cost of securing benefits for all members, 

equivalent to a shortfall of about £330m.   

10.4. If the Scheme were wound up, the employers would be 

legally liable under current legislation to meet any shortfall 

in the cost of buying out benefits.  I have made no 

allowance for this in my analysis and, to the extent that 

further funds were available, the degree of cover would be 

higher, all other things being equal.  Similarly, if one of the 

employers were to cease to participate in the Scheme, it 

would be legally liable for its share of any shortfall, even if 

the Scheme did not wind up.   

10.5. This solvency level compares to a solvency level of 40% 

disclosed at the previous valuation.  The change in 

solvency reflects similar factors to those discussed in 

section 7, together with an increase in the contingency 

margins applied by insurance companies. 

10.6. I have not obtained quotations from insurance companies 

but have produced my estimates on the basis of the 
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assumptions and methods described in Appendix 7.  

These include an allowance for the insurance company’s 

costs in administering the benefits and for other expenses 

likely to be incurred in winding up the Scheme.  

10.7. We have also carried out an approximate “Section 179” 

valuation, on a set of assumptions prescribed by the PPF 

(see Appendix 1 for further details of the PPF), for the 

purpose of determining the Scheme’s risk-based PPF 

levy.  Based on assets of £260m and a value of £326m 

placed on the liabilities, the PPF would assess the 

Section 179 deficit at the valuation date to be £82m after 

allowing for the 5% loading which they add to the 

liabilities.  

10.8. In the event that the Scheme actually wound up in 

circumstances where the employers were insolvent, the 

PPF would apply a similar (but different) test to ascertain 

whether the Scheme would qualify for admission to the 

PPF.  In broad terms, if the assets were not sufficient to 

buy out benefits equal to the PPF compensation, the 

assets would be passed to the PPF who would pay 

members the PPF compensation.   

10.9. If the assets were sufficient, they would be applied first 

towards securing benefits equal to PPF compensation 

with the balance being applied uniformly towards securing 

benefits above that level.  

10.10. We have taken the results of the Section 179 valuation to 

be a good proxy for the test that the PPF would apply.  On 

this basis, it seems likely that, had the Scheme wound up 

at 31st December 2005 with no further contributions from 

the employers, the Scheme would have entered the PPF. 

10.11. In the event that the Scheme were to wind up, the actual 

outcome (and, in particular, the solvency shortfall) could 

be very different, for a number of reasons, including: 
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• market conditions will be different from those 

applying at 31st December 2005 and so will the 

cost of securing benefits;   

• the insurance company may price the benefits 

differently, for example it may make a different 

assessment of the Scheme’s future mortality rates; 

• the level of competitiveness in the market at the 

time will affect the cost of securing benefits; and 

• actual expenses of winding up are likely to be 

different from the provision made. 
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11. Future contribution policy and implications on an ongoing basis

11.1. We provided results of the valuation, as set out in 

previous sections, to the trustees, who agreed that the 

results could be shared with the employers.   

11.2. Under Rule 3.4 (reproduced in Appendix 5) the 

employers’ contributions are to be determined by the 

Actuary.  However, the scheme funding legislation 

overrides scheme rules and, accordingly, the rates of 

contributions set out below have been agreed between 

the trustees and the employers. 

11.3. I have confirmed in my certificate of the schedule of 

contributions that the rates agreed are not lower than I 

would have provided for had I had responsibility for 

preparing the schedule of contributions, the Statement of 

Funding Principles and the recovery plan.  In reaching this 

conclusion, I took account of the advice provided to the 

trustees regarding the strength of the employers’ 

covenant.  

11.4. I have received legal advice to the effect that contributions 

determined in accordance with the “scheme funding” 

legislation and certified by me as required under the 

legislation are sufficient to meet the requirements of Rule 

3.4.  

11.5. During the course of their discussions with the employers, 

the trustees took advice and considered a number of 

relevant factors, as described in the Pension Regulator’s 

code of practice on “Funding defined benefits”.   

11.6. After due consideration, the trustees and the employers 

have agreed that the employers will pay contributions with 

effect from 1st January 2007 at the rates set out below 

and described more fully in the schedule of contributions:   
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11.7. In particular:  

• basic contributions will be at £9.1m pa from 

1st January 2007, increasing on each subsequent 

1st January to reflect the increase in the RPI; 

• additional contributions will be paid at the rate of 

£2.4m pa from 1st January 2012, increasing on 

each subsequent 1st January in line with the RPI; 

• further contributions will be paid to the extent that 

company performance exceeds agreed budget 

projections or results in additional staff bonuses;  

• the employers will meet the agreed costs of 

administering the Scheme and any PPF levies 

due; and 

• contributions will be subject to a deduction, 

commencing at £3.75m in 2008, once the scheme 

is closed to future accrual.  The deduction is 

intended to reflect the fact that members no longer 

accrue future service benefits but is not directly 

linked to the “cost” of those benefits.   

11.8. The trustees’ recovery plan assumes that the Scheme will 

be closed from 1st January 2008.  It also allows for the 

following:  

• merger with the Crouch Hogg Waterman Scheme 

on terms previously agreed; 

• revised commutation factors which applied from 

1st January 2007; and 

• adoption of a more cautious investment strategy, 

following closure of the Scheme. 

11.9. The agreed “recovery plan” is set out in Appendix 12. 
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11.10. If contributions are paid as agreed and future experience 

is in line with the assumptions set out in the statement of 

funding principles, but with investment returns on the 

equity portfolio assumed to be 2.8% pa above gilts, then 

the Scheme is projected to have sufficient assets to meet 

its technical provisions by 31st December 2021.   

11.11. However, future experience is unlikely to be in line with 

the assumptions made in calculating the technical 

provisions and determining the recovery plan.  Therefore, 

the time taken to pay off the deficit may be shorter or 

longer than projected.   

11.12. As part of this valuation, we have considered the likely 

adequacy of contributions at the agreed level.  We have 

done this by simulating future investment returns from the 

main asset classes – equities and bonds – and, using our 

model, we have generated 1,000 possible future 

scenarios.  By plotting the progress of the Scheme under 

each of these scenarios, we have calculated how likely it 

is, on the modelling assumptions made, that the deficit will 

be paid off by 31st December 2021. 

11.13. A high level of probability indicates relatively prudent 

assumptions which are relatively more likely to be 

achieved (or bettered) in practice.  A low probability 

indicates that contributions are likely to have to be 

increased in due course. 

11.14. The key financial assumptions underlying the modelling 

are described in Appendix 6. 

11.15. We have assumed that all other experience will be in line 

with the assumptions used in calculating the technical 

provisions.  To the extent that these assumptions are not 

borne out in practice, the overall chance of “success” will 

be higher or lower than indicated by our modelling. 
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11.16. On the basis that contributions are paid as set out in 

section 11.7 above, around 550 of the 1,000 simulations 

led to the trustees having sufficient assets to cover the 

technical provisions by 31st December 2021.  This 

suggests that the chances of “success” are around 55%.   

11.17. Looked at differently, in 45% of cases, contributions at the 

agreed level were not projected to be sufficient to remove 

the deficit by 31st December 2021, so that either 

contributions would need to increase in future or continue 

beyond 31st December 2021. 

11.18. This is illustrated by the graph below.  The black line 

shows how the funding level is projected to develop if 

future experience is in line with the assumptions made in 

calculating the technical provisions, without the additional 

outperformance allowed for in the recovery plan.  The four 

central coloured bars in each column each represent 200 

projected outcomes.  The two outermost bars each 

represent 50 projected outcomes.  We have excluded the 

50 “best” and “worst” simulations as these tend to distort 

the picture.  
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11.19. In practice, contributions will be reviewed no later than at 

the next valuation, due as at 31st December 2008 and, 

depending on experience, contributions required following 
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that valuation could be higher or lower than currently 

agreed.  

11.20. Further contributions may be required in future even if the 

assets are sufficient to cover the technical provisions 

because the current funding methodology incorporates 

material investment and demographic risk as described in 

the sections above.  It is worth noting that on the basis of 

our modelling assumptions the chances that the assets 

will deliver the rates of return assumed in calculating the 

technical provisions are approximately 73%.  
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12. Implications of agreed policy on a discontinuance basis

12.1. Payment of contributions at the agreed rates can be 

expected, all other things being equal, to improve the 

level of funding over time, both on a full “buy-out” basis 

and compared to the cost of providing PPF compensation. 

12.2. In particular, I estimate that by 31st December 2008, the 

Scheme would be 47% funded on a buy-out basis 

compared with 44% at the valuation date.   

12.3. I also estimate the Scheme would continue to have 

insufficient assets to provide PPF compensation.  This is 

on the basis that future experience is in line with the 

assumptions made for calculating the technical provisions 

and that the cost of purchasing annuities at that time is 

broadly similar to that at 31st December 2005.  

12.4. However, as the solvency of the Scheme is projected, on 

the basis of these assumptions, to improve over time, the 

Scheme may have sufficient assets at some point to 

enable the trustees to secure some benefits in excess of 

PPF compensation in the event of the Scheme being 

wound up in the future. 

12.5. In such circumstances, even a small change in the overall 

solvency level can have a significant effect on the 

proportion of benefits that can be secured in excess of the 

PPF compensation. 

12.6. It is important to note that the cost of buying out benefits 

is greater than the technical provisions.  For example, at 

31st December 2005, the technical provisions 

represented just 68% of the estimated buy-out cost. 

12.7. Therefore, if the trustees wished to target full funding on a 

buy-out basis, significantly higher contributions would be 

required. 
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13. Certification

13.1. Under the Pensions Act 2004, I am required to provide 

two certificates.  First, I am required to certify that the 

technical provisions have been calculated in accordance 

with legislation made under section 222 of the Act.  My 

certificate is attached at Appendix 9. 

13.2. Secondly, I am required to certify that the schedule of 

contributions (attached as Appendix 13) is consistent with 

the Scheme’s statement of funding principles and that 

payment of contributions at the agreed rates can be 

expected to lead to the Scheme having sufficient assets 

to cover its technical provisions by the end of the recovery 

period.   

 

 

I am also required to certify that the contributions are no lower 

than those I would have determined had I, rather than the 

trustees, been responsible for preparing the funding documents.  

My certificate is attached at Appendix 10. 

  

Bob Scott 

Partner 
Appointed Scheme Actuary 
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1. Pension Protection Fund
1.1. Under the Pensions Act 2004, the Government 

established the Pension Protection Fund (“PPF”) to 

compensate defined benefit scheme members whose 

employers become insolvent with unfunded liabilities in 

their pension schemes.  In broad terms, a scheme enters 

the PPF if its assets are not sufficient to buy out 

members’ benefits equal to the compensation benefits 

provided by the PPF.  The PPF came into force in April 

2005.  

1.2. The PPF will not provide full compensation to members 

but covers, broadly, the following benefits: 

• 100% of pensions for members over Normal 

Pension Age; 

• 90% of pensions for members under Normal 

Pension Age subject to a maximum of £25,000 pa 

(for those with an Normal Pension Age of 65) at 

the valuation date; and 

• increases in payment limited to the lower of 2.5% 

pa and RPI in respect of service after April 1997 

with no increases in respect of prior service. 

The PPF is funded by a levy on all eligible defined benefit 

schemes.  For 2005/06, the levy was calculated on the 

basis of the number of members in the pension scheme 

but, for 2006/07 and subsequent years, a substantial part 

of the levy is “risk-based”.  This means that the levy 

calculation reflects the level of funding and the assessed 

probability of employer “failure” (using Dun & Bradstreet’s 

failure score). 
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2. Membership details 
The following tables show the membership details as at 31st December 2005.  Figures as at 31st December 2002 are shown in brackets. 

Active members 

 Number Average age Basic salary  
£’000 pa 

Males 916 (1,190) 45 (42) 36,974 (40,659) 

Females 224 (310) 42 (39) 6,154 (6,987) 

Total 1,140 (1,500) 44 (41) 43,128 (47,646) 

 

 

Note: The average annual increase in pensionable salary (as used for our valuation) for those who were members on 31st December 2002 and December 2005 was 

5.6% pa over the three years.  Pensionable salary is, generally, basic salary less 1½ times the State Lower Earnings Limit. 

In addition, on 31st December 2002 there were 876 employees who were members of the Scheme for lump sum death benefits only. From 5th April 2006, these 

members no longer receive any benefits from the scheme. 
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Deferred members 

 Number Average age Deferred pensions 
£’000 pa 

Males 1,116 (965) 45 (44) 2,511 (1,905) 

Females 322 (267) 41 (40) 389 (259) 

Total 1,438 (1,232) 44 (43) 2,900 (2,164) 

 

Note: The deferred pension figures have been obtained by totalling members’ deferred pensions as at their date of leaving.  In addition there were temporary pensions 

totalling £685,000 pa as at members’ dates of leaving. 
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Pensioners and dependants 

 Number Average age Pensions  
£’000 pa 

Males 469 (404) 70 (70) 6,846 (5,381) 

Females 269 (216) 67 (67) 1,364 (937) 

Total 738 (620) 69 (69) 8,210 (6,318) 

 

Note: The pension figures have been obtained by totalling members’ pensions in payment at the valuation date. Pensions in payment (in excess of GMPs where 

relevant) were increased, as required under the Rules, on 1st February each year.  Generally increases were at 5% pa, although some members’ increases were limited 

by Inland Revenue restrictions and others received increases in line with the RPI.  No discretionary increases were awarded.  A closed group of members receive 

increases on 1st May each year.  

In addition there were pensions totalling £21,622 payable to 11 children as at the valuation date (£35,510 payable to 17 children in 2002). 

The above figures include temporary pensions totalling £302,878. 
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3. Consolidated revenue account 

 £’000 £’000 

Opening fund at 31st December 2002  163,100 
Income   
  - Employers’ contributions 24,574  

  - Members’ contributions (excluding voluntary) 7,545  

  - Transfer values received (including bulk transfer 
    from Halcrow Gilbert) 4,255  

Total income  36,374 
Expenditure   
  - Pensions 21,448  

  - Lump sum on commutation 1,138  

  - Lump sum on death 1,369  

  - Transfer values paid  1,033  

  - Other expenses 1,472  

 Total expenditure  (26,460) 

Change in value of investments  86,911 

Closing fund at 31st December 2005  259,925 
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4. Composition of assets 

Asset type 
Market value at 

31st December 2005

 £’000 % 

Equities   

 –  UK 105,461 40.6 

 –  Overseas 77,803 29.9 

Bonds (UK)   

 –  Fixed Interest 54,493 21.0 

 –  Indexed Linked 3,923 1.5 

Property 15,981 6.1 

Cash and net current assets 2,264 0.9 

Total assets 259,925 100.0 
 

Note: In addition, when drawing up the recovery plan, the trustees made allowance for £2.4m of assets to be transferred into the Scheme 

from the Crouch Hogg Waterman Scheme. 



A
ppendix 5 

Extracts from
 trust deed and rules 

 

Actuarial Valuation Report, 31st December 2005 Halcrow Pension Scheme 41 

 

5. Extracts from trust deed and rules
Rule 3.4 (Employers’ contributions) states that:  

“(1) Each Participating Employer shall from time to time, pay 

to the Trustees such amounts by way of contributions as 

shall be determined, from time to time, by the Actuary to 

be required to provide the benefits payable and 

prospectively payable under the Scheme” 

 

Rule 13.2 (Actuarial investigation) states that: 

“(1) the trustees must fix valuation dates, not more than three 

years apart (or as is otherwise required in accordance 

with the Pensions Act 1995 and any shorter period 

required for Approval).  The trustees must instruct the 

Actuary, as soon as is practicable after each valuation 

date, to investigate the financial condition of the Fund at 

that date and to prepared a signed actuarial valuation and 

statement about the Scheme’s assets in relation to its 

liabilities in accordance with the Pensions Act 1995.” 
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6. Assumptions used for modelling
The key investment assumptions behind our modelling, which 

underlies the statistical analysis in section 11 of the main body of 

this report, are: 

• the long-term outperformance of equities over gilts 

averages 3.25% pa; and  

• the standard deviation of the equity outperformance is 

14% pa.  This standard deviation assumes investing in a 

broad spread of both UK and overseas equities.   

The above assumptions are then used to generate 1,000 

simulations of possible outcomes. 

In summary, this means that there is a 50/50 chance that the 

simulated return on equities will outperform gilts by at least 

3.25% pa  and broadly that the simulated annual outperformance 

will be between -11% and +17% in two years out of three.   

The model does not allow for the volatility of price inflation or gilt 

yields.  However, by modelling equity performance relative to 

gilts, rather than absolute performance, we consider that this 

simplified model gives a sufficient indication of the possible range 

of outcomes for the purpose of this report.  



A
ppendix 7 

A
ssum

ptions used for assessing solvency

 

Actuarial Valuation Report, 31st December 2005 Halcrow Pension Scheme 43 

 

7. Assumptions used for assessing solvency
We have based our estimate of the Scheme’s solvency on our 

understanding of the principles used by insurance companies in 

setting their prices, having regard to actual quotations received 

for other pension schemes.  There is generally considerable 

volatility in the quotation prices and our estimate is based upon 

what we believe to be a long-term sustainable price. 

The main assumptions for our buy-out estimate are as follows:  

Financial assumptions 

The discount rates are determined by reference to the expected 

investment returns available on the assets that we understand an 

insurance company would typically purchase in order to meet the 

promised benefits.  The type of asset purchased depends on 

both the rate of increase in the benefit and the expected term for 

which the benefit will be in payment.  Based upon this, the net 

discount rates (ie in excess of pension increases) used to value 

the benefit were as follows: 

Non Pensioners   

Prior to being in payment:  

 Increasing in line with price inflation -0.5% pa 

 Increasing at 5% -2.2% pa 

Pensions in payment:  

 Increasing in line with price inflation capped at  
 5% pa 

-0.6% pa 

 Increasing at 5% pa -2.2% pa 

Pensioners   

 Increasing in line with price inflation capped at 
 5% pa 

-0.4% pa 

 Increasing at 5% pa -1.9% pa 

 
The discount rates include certain margins made by insurance 

companies to cover, for example, their high reserving 

requirements, risks arising from mis-matching between the 

assets and liabilities, the risk of the assumed investment return 
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not being achieved, expenses and profit loadings, and also an 

allowance for future mortality improvements.  These margins act 

to reduce the net discount rates and so to increase the buy-out 

cost of the benefits.  It also means that the discount rates used 

may appear unusual. 

Other assumptions 

The mortality assumptions are based on the a(55) mortality 

tables with an age rating determined by reference to pension 

amount.  As noted above a margin for mortality improvements is 

included in the discount rates shown above.   

There is an allowance for 85% of members to be married at the 

point of retirement or earlier death, with wives three years 

younger than their husbands. 

We have included within our estimate of the buyout cost a 

provision for the insurance company’s costs in administering the 

benefits (£2m), and a provision of £8m for other expenses that 

would be incurred by the trustees in winding up the Scheme.  In 

practice the expenses of winding-up the Scheme would depend 

upon many factors and could be very different from this figure. 

This basis has no relevance beyond establishing an estimate of 

the hypothetical buy-out cost and my statutory estimate of 

solvency as at 31st December 2005.  Were the scheme actually 

to buy out the benefits the actual cost could be very different as 

outlined in section 10. 
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8. Glossary
Additional Voluntary Contributions (“AVCs”) 

Contributions paid by members over and above those 

compulsorily required under the Rules of the Scheme.   

Deficit  

The difference between the value of the assets and the technical 

provisions.  

Discontinuance 

Cessation of contributions and future accrual of benefits.  

Discontinuance may, in due course, lead to wind-up of the 

Scheme.  

Employer covenant 

The ability and willingness of the employers to pay the 

contributions necessary to maintain the Scheme.  

Equity risk premium 

The additional returns that may be earned, in the longer term, 

from investment in equity-type assets over and above those 

available from gilts.  

Funding level 

The ratio of the value of the assets to the technical provisions.  

Mortality tables 

The published results of actuarial research into life expectancy, 

largely based on data collected from insurance companies.  

Pension Protection Fund (“PPF”) 

See Appendix 1.  
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Recovery Plan 

A formal document, signed by the trustees and the employers, 

that sets out how the trustees intend to make good a deficit in the 

Scheme. 

Schedule of Contributions 

A formal document, signed by the trustees and the employers, 

that sets out the amounts (and due dates) of contributions 

payable.  

Solvency 

The degree to which the assets cover the cost of purchasing 

annuities and deferred annuities to meet the benefits accrued to 

date.  

Technical provisions 

The level of assets needed to meet future benefit payments in 

respect of service prior to the valuation date on the basis of 

certain assumptions as to future experience.  

Winding up 

The Scheme winds up when, following discontinuance, the 

assets are realised and applied to secure benefits for members 

as described in the Rules, usually by purchasing annuities and 

deferred annuities.   

 



 

 

 

Certificates 
 



 

 

Appendix 9 

Actuary’s certification of the calculation of technical provisions 

This certificate is provided for the purpose of Section 225(1) of the Pensions Act 2004 and 
Regulation 7(4)(a) of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Scheme Funding) Regulations 2005 

 

LCP is part of the Alexander Forbes Group, a leading independent provider of financial and risk services. 

Lane Clark & Peacock LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC301436.  LCP is a registered trademark in the UK (Regd. TM No 2315442) and in the EU (Regd. TM No 002935583). 

All partners are members of Lane Clark & Peacock LLP.  A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 30 Old Burlington Street, London W1S 3NN, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office. 

The firm is regulated by the Institute of Actuaries in respect of a range of investment business activities.  Main offices in London, Winchester and the Channel Islands, and subsidiaries in Belgium and Switzerland. 

A member of the Multinational Group of Actuaries & Consultants. www.mgac.org. Main offices in: Africa, Australia, Europe, North and Central America. 

 

 

Name of scheme: Halcrow Pension Scheme

Calculation of technical provisions 

I certify that, in my opinion, the calculation of the scheme’s technical 

provisions as at 31st December 2005 is made in accordance with 

regulations under Section 222 of the Pensions Act 2004.  The 

calculation uses a method and assumptions determined by the 

trustees of the scheme and set out in the Statement of Funding 

Principles dated 27th June 2007. 

    Signature: Date: 27th June 2007 

Name:  I R H Scott                             Qualification: FIA  

Address:  Lane Clark & Peacock LLP 

      30 Old Burlington Street 

      London 

       W1S 3NN 

 



 

 

Appendix 10 

Actuary’s certification of Schedule of Contributions 

This certificate is provided for the purpose of Section 227(5) of the Pensions Act 2004  
and Regulation 10(6) of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Scheme Funding) Regulations 2005 

Name of scheme: Halcrow Pension Scheme 

 

 

 

LCP is part of the Alexander Forbes Group, a leading independent provider of financial and risk services. 

Lane Clark & Peacock LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC301436.  LCP is a registered trademark in the UK (Regd. TM No 2315442) and in the EU (Regd. TM No 002935583). 

All partners are members of Lane Clark & Peacock LLP.  A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 30 Old Burlington Street, London W1S 3NN, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office. 

The firm is regulated by the Institute of Actuaries in respect of a range of investment business activities.  Main offices in London, Winchester and the Channel Islands, and subsidiaries in Belgium and Switzerland. 

A member of the Multinational Group of Actuaries & Consultants. www.mgac.org. Main offices in: Africa, Australia, Europe, North and Central America. 

Adequacy of rates of contributions 

I hereby certify that, in my opinion, the rates of contributions shown in 
this schedule of contributions are such that the statutory funding 
objective can be expected to be met by the end of the period 
specified in the recovery plan dated 27th June 2007. 

I also certify that the rates of contributions shown in this schedule are 
not lower than I would have provided for had I had responsibility for 
preparing or revising the schedule, the Statement of Funding 
Principles and any Recovery Plan. 

Adherence to statement of funding principles 

I hereby certify that, in my opinion, this schedule of contributions is 
consistent with the Statement of Funding Principles dated 
27th June 2007. 

The certification of the adequacy of the rates of contributions for the 
purpose of securing that the statutory funding objective can be 
expected to be met is not a certification of their adequacy for the 
purpose of securing the scheme’s liabilities by the purchase of 
annuities, if the scheme were wound up. 

Signature: Date:  27 June 2007                    

Name: I R H Scott                             Qualification: FIA 

Address:  Lane Clark & Peacock LLP 
     30 Old Burlington Street 
     London 
     W1S 3NN 
In giving the above opinion I have interpreted the phrase "can be expected to be met" as being satisfied by 
consideration of the proposed contributions under the economic and demographic scenario implied by the 
trustees’ funding assumptions as set out in their Statement of Funding Principles dated 27th June 2007 and 
their Recovery Plan dated 27th June 2007 and without any further allowance for adverse contingencies.  My 
opinion does not necessarily hold in any other scenario 
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AFRICA AUSTRALIA EUROPE  NORTH AND CENTRAL AMERICA

*No regulated business is carried out from these offices
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